
 

 

 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 

 
Date:  Wednesday 15 March 2023 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 
 
Membership 
Councillor Heather Timms (Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Tim Sinclair 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Kathryn Lawrence 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Councillor Moira-Ann Grainger 
Councillor Bill Flemming 
 
Items on the agenda:   
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
   
(3) Chair's Announcements 
 

 
 

(4) Minutes of the Previous Meeting, Including Matters Arising 5 - 12 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 
2022. 

 

 

 
2.   Waste Management Performance Data for Quarter 3 2022-23 and 

National Benchmarking 2021-22 
 

13 - 16 

 
3.   Update on the Development of the Resources and Waste 

Strategy for England 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
4.   Flytipping Statistics (2021/22) and Current Issues 

 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
5.   Recycling Capture Trial at Judkins Household Waste Recycling 

Centre 
Verbal 
Report 



 

Warwickshire Waste 
Partnership 
Wednesday 15 March 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

 
 
  

6.   Waste Partners Update 
 

17 - 22 
 
7.   Update on Climate Change (Including Skidmore Report) 

 
Verbal 
Report  

8.   Agenda Item Suggestions for Next Meeting 
 

 
 
9.   Dates of Future Meetings 

 
 

 • 14th June 2023 at 2pm (this meeting will be in person) 
• 27th September 2023 at 2pm 

 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Warwickshire Waste 
Partnership 
Wednesday 15 March 2023 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
Wednesday 7 December 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Heather Timms (Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
Ruth Dixon, Lead Commissioner: Waste Strategy and Contracts  
Tamalyn Goodwin, Project Manager (Waste Strategy and Commissioning)  
Isabelle Moorhouse, Democratic Services Officer  
Andrew Pau, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Waste & Environment) 
 
North Warwickshire Borough Council 
Richard Dobbs (Corporate Director – Streetscape & Managing Director – Sherbourne Recycling) 
 
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Glen McGrandle, Head of Waste and Transport 
 
Rugby Borough Council 
Councillor Kathryn Lawrence 
Anton Cuscito, Transport & Waste Manager 
 
Stratford District Council 
Councillor Bill Flemming 
Craig Bourne, Contracts Manager - Streetscene 
 
 
1. General 

(1) Apologies 
 Councillor Margaret Bell (NWBC) 

Councillor Tim Sinclair (WCC) 
Julie Lewis (Head of Environmental and Operational Services for SDC) 
Steve Pardner (WDC) 
Claire Preston was substituted by Anton Cuscito (Interim Transport & Waste Manager for 
RBC) 
Zoe Court (Contract Services Manager for WDC) 
 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 1(4)



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
07.12.22 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 None. 

 
(3) Chair's Announcement 

 None. 
 
(4) Minutes of the previous meeting, including matters arising 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 
 

2. Waste Management Performance Data Report (Q2, 2022-2023) 
Andrew Pau (Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Waste & Environment, WCC) summarised 
that: 

• Ruth Dixon produced the data report because the data officer was on leave 
• The numbers in the report were provisional and covered Quarters 1 and 2 (April to 

September) 2022/23 
• Total household waste reduced by 18,000 tonnes 
• The reduction was due to a combination of lower rainfall in the growing season reducing 

composting by nearly 6,000 tonnes 
• Stratford and Warwick switching their residual waste to being collected every three weeks  
• The cost-of-living issue could also be having an impact, as people are consuming less 
• Landfill waste was reduced, and energy recovery was increased 
• The re-use, recycling and composting rate increased because residual waste was down 
• Reuse, recycling and composting performance was projected at 49.6% for 2022/23 for the 

whole of Warwickshire, this is likely to change when new tonnages are added from next 
quarter 

• Kilograms of all waste had fallen per household in Warwickshire, it was projected at 915kg 
for 2022/23. This may change when the number of households is updated by Waste Data 
Flow. 

 
3. Verbal Update on Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) 
Richard Dobbs (Corporate Director – Streetscape, NWBC & Managing Director – Sherbourne 
Recycling) presented a PowerPoint and summarised that: 

• Construction had progressed well and the b
[...]
t & Waste Manager, RBC) on the type of water used in the 
fire suppression system, Richard Dobbs said that the EA permit is very strict on what they would 
be allowed to do on site regarding water collection and in addition the tanks need to be 
permanently full in case there is a fire.  
  
Following a question from Glen McGrandle (Head of Waste and Transport, NBBC) regarding the 
end markets for plastic film, Richard Dobbs stated, the MRF had contracts ready to be signed by 
offtakers. There were some emerging markets as well. There is not a lot of value currently in film 
and it is more likely this would be cost neutral.  

Page 7

Page 3 of 7

https://www.sherbournerecycling.co.uk/


 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
07.12.22 

4. Verbal Update on the development of the Resources and Waste Strategy for England 
Andrew Pau summarised that: 

• DEFRA recently had some workshops focusing on extended producer responsibility (EPR) 
• Feedback from the workshops was that a lot of detail was discussed on EPR as the issue is 

very important for producers, the waste industry and local authorities  
• Central government is taking a detailed and careful approach  
• Progress on the Warwickshire waste strategy had paused until central government moves 

forward 
• The changes made by Stratford and Warwick District was in line with the strategy, the waste 

hierarchy and the circular economy 
 
 
5. Verbal report from RBC regarding collection modelling work with WRAP 
This item was postponed to the next meeting 
  
Andrew Pau informed the group that the work had not been circulated internally at Rugby Borough 
Council, but this would be done by the time the next meeting takes place in March. 
 
 
6. Verbal update on Flytipping 
This item was postponed to the next meeting. 
 
 
7. Verbal update on WCC Communications 
Ruth Dixon (Lead Commissioner - Waste Strategy & Contracts, WCC) presented a PowerPoint 
and summarised that: 

• Various behavioural change campaign
[...]
u suggested publicising the statistics for the reduction in residual waste (30%) and 
increase of recycling (10%).  
 
Warwickshire 
There were no new WCC contracts that affected district and borough councils this time, but there 
is a lot of procurement ongoing, and a lot of new contracts being developed for April 2023 
 
 
9. Action on Climate change 
The Chair stated that the County Council’s Sustainable Futures strategy is out for community 
engagement, all Warwickshire residents can now provide their thoughts on the proposed strategy. 
As well as the full strategy there is a nine-page summary and action plan. The documents show 
the key themes, the planned direction and priority and the actions to be taken. To reach the 2050 
target, town/parish councils and community associations would all be involved. The online survey 
has been launched and will run until the 15 January 2023. Focus groups were put together, using 
the Voice of Warwickshire so feedback from residents could be obtained first hand. The strategy 
has six themes which are: transport, energy, built environment, resources, waste & circular 
economy, sustainable communities & the green economy, natural capital & biodiversity.  
  
The link for the public engagement can be found here:  
https://ask.warwickshire.gov.uk/insights-service/sustainable-futures-strategy/ 
 
 
10. Agenda item suggestions for next meeting 
Verbal from RBC - work with WRAP 
Verbal update on Flytipping - WDC 
Possible joint fly tipping enforcement tactics for the partnership - NBBC 
 
 
11. Dates of future meetings 

•       15th March 2023 at 2pm 
•       14th June 2023 at 2pm (this meeting will be in person) 

  

Page 10

Page 6 of 7

https://ask.warwickshire.gov.uk/insights-service/sustainable-futures-strategy/
https://ask.warwickshire.gov.uk/insights-service/sustainable-futures-strategy/


 

Page 7 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
07.12.22 

There will be options to visit Sherbourne Recycling (MRF) and the Anaerobic Dig
[...]
te reduction behaviour change activity is promoted with regular posts 
on our social media accounts. We have 1024 followers on Twitter 
(@WarksRecycles) and 2618 Facebook followers (Warwickshire Recycles). 
Articles about reducing food waste, repair, Slim Your Bin, recycling, battery 
disposal, leaf composting and job vacancies were shared widely. 

 
7.3 Procurement and Contracts update: 
 
a) Procurements currently taking place include residual waste recovery / 

disposal and metal recycling from HWRCs. 
 

b) Upcoming procurements/projects in 2023 include food waste reprocessing, 
operation and bulk haulage from Lower House Farm, other bulk haulage, 
waste composition and plasterboard reprocessing.  

 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 None. 
 
 
9.0  Next steps 
 
9.1 Updates on progress to be provided at the June 2023 meeting. 
 
 

Page 21

Page 5 of 6



Background papers 
 

None. 
  

Name Contact Information 
Report Author Tamalyn 

Goodwin 
tamalyngoodwin@warwickshire.gov.uk    

Assistant Director, 
Communities 

Dave 
Ayton Hill 

davidayton-hill@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Strategic Director for 
Communities  

Mark 
Ryder 

markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Portfolio Holder for  
Environment and Heritage 
and Culture 

Councillor 
Heather 
Timms 

cllrtimms@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 
 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): none 
Other members: none 

Page 22

Page 6 of 6

mailto:tamalyngoodwin@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:davidayton-hill@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:cllrtimms@warwickshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1(4) Minutes of the Previous Meeting, Including Matters Arising
	Warwickshire Waste Partnership

	2 Waste Management Performance Data for Quarter 3 2022-23 and National Benchmarking 2021-22
	6 Waste Partners Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
Wednesday 15 March 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Heather Timms (Chair) 
Councillor Tim Sinclair 
Andrew Pau, Waste Management and Partnerships Group Manager 
Ruth Dixon, Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager 
Tamalyn Goodwin, Project Manager (Waste Strategy and Commissioning) 
 
North Warwickshire Borough Council 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Cath Williams, Interim Corporate Director – Streetscape 
 
Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Jamie Lewis, Waste Management Contract Support Officer 
 
Rugby Borough Council 
Councillor Kathryn Lawrence 
Anton Cuscito, Interim Transport & Waste Manager  
 
Stratford District Council 
Councillor Bill Flemming 
Julie Lewis, Head of Environmental and Operational Services 
 
Warwick District Council 
Councillor Moira-Anne Grainger 
Zoe Court, Contract Services Manager 
Steve Partner, Head of Environmental and Operational Services 
 
 
 
1. General 

(1) Apologies 
 Councillor Bhagwant Pandher (WCC) 

Councillor Andy Wright (WCC) 
Claire Preston was substituted by Anton Cuscito (Interim Transport & Waste Manager for 
RBC) 
Glen McCrandle was substituted by Jamie Lewis (NBBC) 
 



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
15.03.23 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 None. 

 
(3) Chair's Announcements 

 None. 
 
(4) Minutes of the Previous Meeting, Including Matters Arising 

 The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

2. Waste Management Performance Data for Quarter 3 2022-23 and National Benchmarking 
2021-22 

In response to Andrew Pau, Ruth Dixon clarified that the national benchmarking data (April 2021 - 
March 2022) had not been published by Defra yet, so was unavailable for the meeting. In response 
to Councillor Moira-Anne Grainger, Andrew Pau agreed to circulate the national data to 
members of the partnership as soon as they are published by Defra. The Warwickshire 
figures will be put into a report for the next meeting and will be compared with other local 
authorities. The April 2021 – March 2022 figures will not show the new impact of the 1-2-3 waste 
collection system in place for Warwick and Stratford as this commenced in August 2022. The 
impact of the new collection system (Aug 22 – Mar 23) will partly show in the provisional annual 
figures for April 2022 - March 2023. 
  
The statistics for Local authority collected waste management - annual results 2021/22 were 
published on 24th January 2023 
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-collected-waste-management-annual-
results-202122 
 
Andrew Pau highlighted the following points: 

   The performance data report shows the actual tonnages from the first three quarters of this 
year (April 2022 – Dec 2022) combined with the last quarter from last financial year (Jan 
2022 – March 2022)  

   Total household waste decreased by nearly 17,000 tonnes since last year which is good 
   The reduction in residual waste led to the recycling rates increasing despite tonnage 

decreasing 
   Composting rates were static despite the decrease in tonnage 
   Landfill rates decreased and more waste was sent to energy from waste 
   The estimated performance table for the year 2022-2023 does not forecast the full impact of 

the new 1-2-3 system in Warwick and Stratford as it uses data from the previous year for 
quarter 4 (January – March 2022), before the new system was introduced 

   There is a projected increase expected in the recycling, composting and reuse rate to 
49.4% in 2022-2023 (compared to 47.9% in 2021-2022), this may increase. 

   It is projected that the kilograms of residual waste per household would decrease to 466 kg 
(compared to 515 kg in 2021-2022).  

   These performance figures are expected to be comparable with the top quartile of local 
authorities nationally 

   Recycling at HWRCs is expected to increase from the predicted 54.1%  
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-collected-waste-management-annual-results-202122
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-collected-waste-management-annual-results-202122


 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
15.03.23 

In response to the Chair, Andrew Pau confirmed the reduction in residual waste across the County 
demonstrates waste tonnages are returning to pre-Covid levels. People are going out to work and 
to socialise and this means less waste to collect from the kerbside. In addition, it was a hot and dry 
summer in 2022 and these conditions have led to a reduction in garden waste. 
  
Councillor Grainger noted that it was disappointing the figures for the 1-2-3 waste collection 
system were unable to be fully reported as other members and the public wanted to know what 
difference the new collection system made. Andrew Pau said that Stratford and Warwick have 
carried out some detailed work looking at the impact of the new 1-2-3 system and have seen 
reduced tonnages so far; this will be reported when a full year of data is available. Julie Lewis 
added that only the figures for August 2022 to February 2023 are available to show the impact. 
Andrew Pau stated that SDC did a press release on the new system, and this had some very 
useful information in it. It was agreed to re-circulate the Press Release to Members. 
https://www.stratford.gov.uk/news/press.cfm/current/1/item/137911  
  
Ruth Dixon stated that the County Council predicted the new collection system would generate 
around 10,000 tonnes of separately collected food waste and this prediction is looking correct.  
  
In response Councillor Tim Sinclair, Andrew Pau agreed to circulate the link showing how energy 
is generated from food waste using anaerobic digestion. He added that as there is no separate line 
for food waste in the performance table and that the food waste tonnage is included in the 
recycling tonnage.  
  
The link showing how food waste is made into energy can be found here: 
https://www.stgreenpower.co.uk/food-waste-recycling 
  
Ruth Dixon stated that with food waste collections, to procure WCC’s anaerobic digestion facility, 
they needed to make predictions on how much food waste WCC expected to collect. They 
guessed 10,000 tons which was pretty accurate.   
  
In response Councillor Tim Sinclair, Andrew Pau agreed to circulate the link showing how energy 
is generated from food waste. He added that as there was no separate line for food waste, the 
collection tonnage is included in the recycling tonnage.  
  
The link showing how food waste is made into energy can be found here: 
https://www.stgreenpower.co.uk/food-waste-recycling 
 
 
3. Update on the Development of the Resources and Waste Strategy for England 
Ruth Dixon informed the group that: 

       WCC as the waste disposal authority (WDA) spoke to DEFRA in January 2023, they were 
interested to discuss how the interface between the WDA and the Waste Collection 
Authority (WCA) works with regards to recycling payments and data 

   DEFRA provide monthly updates for authorities  
   The National Resource and Waste Strategy was published in 2018 and consultations were 

carried out in 2019 and 2021. Some feedback from the 2021 consultations on EPR and DRs 
has been published, but feedback on consistency in collections is still outstanding 

   Reforms called CPR (Consistency and Packaging Reforms) 

https://www.stratford.gov.uk/news/press.cfm/current/1/item/137911
https://www.stgreenpower.co.uk/food-waste-recycling
https://www.stgreenpower.co.uk/food-waste-recycling


 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
15.03.23 

   With Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) the local authorities should be paid for the 
management (collection and disposal) of all household packaging they deal with. This will 
be funded by the producer (brand owner, e.g. Kellogs), and it is likely that goods would cost 
a fraction more to pay for this  

   DEFRA are working with Local Authorities on EPR to establish how payments will be 
apportioned and claimed. It is likely to be calculated on a formula basis rather on actual 
tonnage or cost. Each authority would be put into one of an expected nine categories that 
WRAP has developed. EPR should be finalised by April 2024, and this will include how 
much each authority will get paid to deal with this waste. This amount could be accepted or 
appealed. The payment will cover everything apart from DRS (deposit return scheme) 
drinks containers and packaging from which the authority gains an income, e.g. steel cans 

   Over the next few months DEFRA will carry out a composition analysis from pre-selected 
households to see what the composition of their recycling and residual waste bins are as 
well as HWRCs and street bins. DEFRA has picked certain individual authorities to become 
a part of different working groups/panels 

   For the English DRS, it is expected that the deposit level will be capped in law to 25p per 
bottle / can. In England, DRS will apply to plastic drinks containers e.g. water or pop bottles 
(PET polymer type) and metal cans. It will not apply to plastic milk bottles (HDPE polymer 
type) or Tetrapak-style cartons or glass  

   Scotland and Wales plan for their DRS to include glass 
   England’s DRS will apply to containers between 50ml to three litres in size 
   DRS machines will be installed at all supermarkets and in other public places, and they will 

read the barcode to return the deposit. If eligible waste is put in council recycling, then the 
local authority may be able to access the deposits 

   Scotland’s scheme is planned to start on the 16th August 2023 but this may not happen as it 
is a contentious issue for some of the prospective leaders standing to be First Minister in 
Scotland 

   England’s DRS is planned to start of the 1st October 2025 
   Consistency in collections focuses on telling collection authorities what they can/cannot do. 

It’s expected that there will be a requirement for mandatory separate food waste collections 
by April 2025 

   WRAP is offering consultation to local authorities. RBC have worked with WRAP on this 
   By 2025 all authorities are expected to collect Tetrapak and plastic film by 2026/27. 

Sherbourne Recycling can already handle all of this 
   There could be restrictions on collection frequency, charging for garden waste collection 

and collecting recyclable waste separately or comingled or this could be left to local 
decision 

   When DEFRA release this consultation feedback, this will be shared. It is expected that this 
will be released at the same time as a new round of technical consultation on statutory 
guidance 

   Each collection authority should have provided up-to-date information on their service to 
DEFRA by the 31st March 2023 as they will use this to work out new burdens payments for 
food waste collection and EPR payments  

   DEFRA’s next local authority engagement session is the 5th April which should cover their 
bin composition work 

  



 

Page 5 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
15.03.23 

Andrew Pau noted that it was good to get more clarity on the DRS and more things were expected 
to be confirmed by central government over the next few months. This included the compulsory 
weekly food waste collection. WCC will go out to procurement for their new food waste 
reprocessing contract in the next few months. 
  
In response to Councillor Katheryn Lawrence, Ruth Dixon stated that Sherbourne Recycling will be 
collecting data, but it would not send information directly to DEFRA as any data would come to the 
local authorities. Each local authority has a responsibility to upload waste tonnage information to 
Waste Data Flow and will therefore submit their own data. Recycling credits will sit separately from 
this, as DEFRA is still establishing what they will do about this. Local authorities would need to 
submit waste tonnage data individually because recycling tonnage on its own was not the whole 
picture. It was hoped that a mandatory waste tracking system will be used in future for all waste 
transactions. 
  
Julie Lewis added that Sherborne Recycling were currently dealing with Stratford and Warwick’s 
dry recycling as they arrange where this material is sent. Details showing a breakdown of the 
materials they receive each month were given, so they know how much of each stream is 
recycled.  
  
Councillor Margaret Bell stated that whilst she was very supportive in plans to stop litter and 
increase recycling, the DRS plan was complicated and may never be fully understood by the public 
and the costs involved with the infrastructure could be utilised better in other areas. It was 
inevitable that the public would put recyclables in council bins so local authorities need 
infrastructure to deal with this material and get back the deposits.  
Ruth Dixon noted that the purpose of the DRS was to reduce recyclable litter but also to create a 
better quality of the recycled plastic, that can be put back in the system to be used again in the 
drink industry. The reforms should ensure better labelling, so each container should say if the 
consumer can claim money back on it via the DRS. If done properly, the producers and consumers 
should be paying everything, so theoretically local authorities should not pay for the DRS. 
  
 
4. Flytipping Statistics (2021/22) and Current Issues 
Andrew Pau informed the group that: 

   All local authorities in England report how much fly tipping is collected in their area via ‘Fly 
Capture’. The most up to date national data is 2021/22  

   There are variances in how fly tipping data is reported across the County 
   WWP has talked about enforcement before, but more could be done? 
   NBBC has a commercial-style contract to deal with fly tipping, and a lot of work is being 

done in WDC too 
   Generally, fly tipping had increased or the incidents of fly tipping being reported had 

increased over time 
   Large changes in fly tipping instances were difficult to explain but may be linked to 

improvements in reporting 
   Some authorities got a large increase in fly tipping in lockdown i.e. Stratford’s statistics 

doubled 
  
Councillor Sue Markham noted that what was classed as fly tipping could be litter and vice versa. 
For consistency, what was labelled as fly tipping needs to be consistent cross-county.  
  



 

Page 6 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
15.03.23 

In response to Councillor Sinclair, Julie Lewis stated that there was no evidence that suggested 
that the 1-2-3 collection system led to an increase in fly tipping in Stratford District. The street 
cleansing contract was let at the same time, so if the new 1-2-3 service had led to the bins being 
used for household waste, then the contractor would have let officers know. 
  
Andrew Pau informed the group that there was a sub-regional waste officer meeting taking place 
later in March and fly tipping will be discussed there. 
 
 
5. Recycling Capture Trial at Judkins Household Waste Recycling Centre 
Andrew Pau highlighted the following points: 

   In 2019/20 there was a black bag splitting trial at Cherry Orchard HWRC where black bags 
were split open and sorted through to capture more recycling and demonstrate the 
importance of separating waste. Members of the public were given the option to do this with 
their waste themselves too 

   External funding was obtained to undertake this, but it had to stop because of Covid 
   8 of Warwickshire’s HWRCs are run directly by WCC but Judkins in Nuneaton is run by 

FCC Environmental 
   FCC started a trial in January 2023 where they took unsorted residual waste bags (black 

bags) and manually separated out the contents by material 
   Early results have shown they were pulling out a lot of recycling especially cardboard and 

textiles 
   Approx 4 - 4.5 tonnes of recyclable waste are being found in the residual waste weekly this 

saves FCC money on disposal 
   FCC have done this trial at their other HWRCs and they have had good success 
   If the results of this FCC trial are successful, then WCC may implement at one or more of 

the WCC operated HWRCs  
  
In response to Councillor Bell, Andrew Pau stated that FCC’s business case for this trial was a 
mixture of them saving money by splitting out recyclables from disposal and an education exercise 
for the public so they would see what is recyclable. It was reported that members of the public 
were now less likely to bring in black bags and were more likely to bring in their bag contents 
already separated. 
  
 
6. Waste Partners Update 
North Warwickshire 
Cath James introduced herself as the Interim Director for Streetscape, replacing Richard Dobbs as 
the waste partnership representative until a permanent appointment is made. 
  
Nuneaton and Bedworth 
Nothing to add 
  
Rugby 
Anton Cuscito informed the group RBC now has three electric vehicles for their parks and 
cemeteries department. The vehicles are expected to arrive in April 2023. 
  
Stratford 
Julie Lewis noted that garden waste subscriptions were selling well.   



 

Page 7 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
15.03.23 

Warwick 
Nothing to add 
  
Warwickshire 
Ruth Dixon noted that the Council will be sending out a Warwickshire Recycles newsletter for 
Mother’s Day and Easter focussing on reducing waste. Composting workshop details for this 
spring are listed on the County Council website. Composting bins are also available to buy on the 
website. Link below: 
https://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/green-waste/composting  
  
In response to Councillor Grainer, Ruth Dixon stated that the next composting workshops in 
Warwick District were: 

Lillington Library & Information Centre, Valley Road, Lillington, Leamington Spa, CV32 7SJ. 
Thursday 18 May at 11am 

Kenilworth Library & Information Centre, Smalley Place, Kenilworth, CV8 1QG. Monday 22 
May 2023 at 10.30am 

Councillor Grainger suggested holding one at Warwick Market. 
  
The Chair informed the group that Warwickshire County Council now have electric mobile library 
vehicles. 
  
 
7. Update on Climate Change (Including Skidmore Report) 
Ruth Dixon informed the group that: 

   Over the last three years, central government has been working on a very detailed study 
called the Net Zero Review 

   1800 pieces of evidence were submitted and there were 50 round table discussions across 
the process. Contributors included WRAP, CIWM, LARAC, trade bodies, individual waste 
companies and local authorities 

   The report sets out a long list of all the opportunities that net zero offers to the UK and gives 
a road map of the decisions/actions that central government should think about or 
implement to achieve net zero by 2050, which is their legal commitment 

   The report also looks at the barriers and opportunities for a net zero economy and talks 
about acting quickly but sensibly with planning, so nothing was done hastily with unintended 
consequences  

   Investing in net zero now outweighs the environmental consequences of doing nothing  
   The report stated that local councils and communities should be empowered to act, and 

central government should do things to make the most of local enthusiasm  
   Cleaner air and better energy security were also benefits noted  
   Skill development would be needed because of the number and type of jobs that would be 

created by going net zero 
   The technology of buildings will need to be improved so they use less energy and can be 

powered by green energy 
   It mentioned the electrification and stated that improvement of the national grid that was 

needed to make electrification work.  

https://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/green-waste/composting
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1128689/mission-zero-independent-review.pdf
https://wrap.org.uk/
https://www.ciwm.co.uk/
https://larac.org.uk/


 

Page 8 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
15.03.23 

   The report also talks about protecting biodiversity, enhancing nature, and helping people 
relate to how beneficial the UK’s natural resources are  

   One of the recommendations was that central government should choose some trailblazer 
authorities and communities 

   The report recommended that central government progress the waste reforms in the 
National Resources Waste Strategy as there is a lot of real benefits to be gained  

   There was a focus on ending the export of plastic waste. More investment in infrastructure 
in this country would be needed  

   The report stated that there should be more investment in reducing food waste 
   Implementation of the circular economy starting from reducing and redesigning items to 

reduce waste, followed by remanufacture, repair, reusing and keeping all that material in 
circulation. This could be done in various areas including construction, vehicles, food and 
drink and electrical appliances e.g. repairing 

   There is a lot of embedded carbon in textiles 
   Industrial symbiosis should be improved e.g. one industry has a waste material and it could 

be a raw/input material for another industry  
   When waste is burned as a fuel, it generates carbon so a discussion was needed around 

what waste as a fuel would look like in the future. Enhancing carbon capture technology for 
power stations would be needed 

   Biomass and some food waste could be used as a fuel as well as some unrecyclable 
plastics  

   Public engagement should focus on reducing food waste, improving product labelling 
  
 
8. Agenda Item Suggestions for Next Meeting 

 Fly tipping enforcement in Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough 
 Introduction to new members including the roles of waste collection and disposal authorities 
 Warwickshire County Council update on waste education 

  
 
9. Dates of Future Meetings 
• 14th June 2023 at 2pm (this meeting will be in person) 
• 27th September 2023 at 2pm 
  
The Chair noted that the summer hours for the HWRCs would be advertised soon.  
In response to the Chair, Andrew Pau stated that HWRCs would be open over the Coronation 
weekend, but booking was required for them to stay open. 
  
The Chair wished everyone luck who was standing for re-election. 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 15:24 

…………………………. 
Chair 


